

No. 16-812

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSA ELIDA CASTRO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PRATIK A. SHAH	LINDA A. KLEIN
JAMES E. TYSSE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STEVEN H. SCHULMAN	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
MICHELLE A. REED	321 North Clark Street
STEVEN D. SEYBOLD	Chicago, Illinois 60654
	(312) 988-5000
	abapresident@americanbar. org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

 THIS COURT SHOULD IMMEDIATELY
 REVIEW THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S
 UNPRECEDENTED DECISION TO
 DENY CONSTITUTIONAL HABEAS
 PROTECTION TO PERSONS ON U.S.
 SOIL6

 A. Judicial Review of Executive and
 Legislative Action Is Essential to a
 Functioning Democracy.6

 B. The Writ of Habeas Corpus Extends
 To Any Persons Within the United
 States, Including Aliens Subject To
 Removal.8

 C. The Third Circuit’s Unprecedented
 And Erroneous Decision Presents A
 Matter Of Exceptional Importance.....10

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	7
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	9
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001)	3
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	6
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	6, 9

<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	7
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	11
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	8, 11
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	8
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	3, 9
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	11
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	7
<i>Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex. rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206	11, 12
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 7

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 8, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

8 U.S.C.
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii) 13

69 Fed. Reg. 48,877-01 (Aug. 11, 2004) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ABA Mission and Goals *available at*
http://www.americanbar.org/advocacy/rule_of_law/about.html 2

About the ABA Rule of Law Initiative
available at
http://www.americanbar.org/advocacy/rule_of_law/about.html 4

American Bar Association, Policy Report
(adopted 2010) 13

Costello, Kevin, *Habeas Corpus and Military and Naval Impressment, 1756-1816*, 29
J. LEGAL HIST. 215 (2008) 10

Governance and Policies of the American Bar Association, ABA *available at*
http://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/governance_policies.html 13

Letter from Robert D. Evans, Director, Government Affairs Office, American Bar Association to the Senate (Apr. 4, 2006)	14
<i>Revision of Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality Laws: Joint Hearing on S. 716 J.R.2379 and H.R. 2816 Before the Subcomms. Of the Comms. On the Judiciary, 82nd Cong. 527 (1951) (statement of Jack Wasserman, American Bar Association, as reprinted in American Bar Association, Policy Report 119 (adopted 1983)).....</i>	14
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	4
